



\$~S-22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 414/2020**

DR. P. V. VIJAYARAGHAVAN AND ORS. Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Prabhat Ranjan & Mr. Saurabh
Kumar, Advocates.**

versus

NITYAM SOFTWARE SOLUTION PVT. LTD., & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: **Mr. Virag Gupta, Mr. Khushhal
Aggrawal and Mr. Vishal Arun
Mishra, Advocates for D-4.
Mr. Anukuj Raj & Mr. Diwaker Goel,
Advocates for D-6.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% 30.03.2022

I.A. 4870/2022

By way of the present application, plaintiff No. 3 seeks to unconditionally withdraw from the suit.

2. Mr. Virag Gupta, learned counsel is present on behalf of defendant No. 4; and Mr. Anukuj Raj, learned counsel appears on behalf of defendant No. 6.
3. Counsel for plaintiff No. 3 submits, that as recited in paras 4 and 5 of the present application, plaintiff No. 3, out of his own free will does not wish to pursue the present suit; and unconditionally withdraws all allegations made against the defendants with respect to the conduct of

CS(OS) 414/2020

Page 1 of 2



elections of the Indian Orthopaedic Association in 2020, and states that he has no grievance in that respect.

4. In these circumstances, plaintiff No. 3 seeks to withdraw unconditionally from the suit and to have his name deleted from the array of parties.
5. Learned counsel present on behalf of defendants Nos. 4 and 6 state that they have no objection to the present application being allowed.
6. Considering the nature of the reliefs sought, formal issuance of the notice on this application is dispensed with.
7. It is noticed that *vidé* order dated 14.03.2022, plaintiff No. 5 has also been deleted from the array of parties on a similar plea.
8. Accordingly, the present application is allowed; and, binding plaintiff No. 3 to the statements made in the present application, plaintiff No. 3 is deleted from the array of parties.
9. The application stands disposed of.
10. Amended memo of parties be filed before the next date, with copy to the opposing counsel.
11. Re-notify on 13th July 2022, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.

MARCH 30, 2022/uj