



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 414/2020**

DR. P. V. VIJAYARAGHAVAN & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Manish Kumar and Mr. Piyush Kaushik, Advs.**

versus

NITYAM SOFTWARE SOLUTION PVT. LTD., & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, Ms. Sonali Madaan, Advs. for Administration IOA with Mr. Ramesh Pandey for Administration IOA**

Mr. Nipun Saxena, Ms. Mehreen Garg, Ms. Aadya Pandey and Mr. Anirudh G., Advs.

Mr. Anil Soni, Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Atul Sharma, Mr. Abhinav Mukhi and Mr. Abhishek Srivastav, Advs. for applicant in I.A. 45639/2024 and I.A. 45640/2024

Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Naman Joshi, Ms. Ritika Vohra, Advs. for proposed defendant no. 9 / Dr. Anup Agarwal

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **20.11.2024**

I.A. 45692/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC by applicant Dr. Anup Aggarwal)

I.A. 45691/2024 (under Section 151 CPC seeking directions of applicant Anup Aggarwal)

I.A. 45640/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC by applicant Dr. Ram Chaddha)

I.A. 45639/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC by applicant Ram Chaddha)



1. Issue notice.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs/non-applicants accepts notice.
3. Let reply to the application be filed within a period of four weeks.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
5. In the meanwhile the parties are *ad idem* that the observations made by the learned Administrator in para 9 and para 15 of the Eighth Report to the effect that the Vice-President shall be officiating as the President in view of the disqualification of the President and President-Elect of the IOA be not given effect to till the next date of hearing. Ordered accordingly.
6. It is clarified that the learned Administrator will continue to hold the charge of IOA till the next date of hearing. For the purpose of holding the conference of IOACON, 2024 at Bangaluru, learned Administrator shall be at liberty to seek assistance of incumbent executive committee and any other member(s) of IOA whom the learned Administrator deems appropriate.
7. The appointment of the learned Administrator shall be on the same terms as mentioned in order dated 20.10.2023.
8. Re-notify on 21.02.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2024/N.S. ASWAL