



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 414/2020, I.A. 13110/2025**

DR. P. V. VIJAYARAGHAVAN & ORS.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv. (Through VC)**

versus

NITYAM SOFTWARE SOLUTION PVT. LTD., & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: **Ms. Aishvary Vikram, along with Adv. Lucky Sharma for D- 1 and 2 (Through VC)**
Mr. Siddhant Nath, Mr. bhavishya Makhija,
Mr. Amaan Khan, AR of D-8 and 10
Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, Adv. for IOA
Administrator.
Ms. Ritika Vohra, Mr. Verdaan Jain, Advs.
for D-9.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% 23.05.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 13110/2025 (Application u/O I Rule 10 CPC filed by applicant Dr. Shubranshu Shekhar Mohanty)

The abovesaid application has been filed by applicant Dr. Shubranshu Shekhar Mohanty for impleadment as necessary and proper party to the present suit.



Notice accepted. Copy supplied. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff and defendant no.1 and 2. have stated that they do not wish to file Reply.

Notice be issued to the defendants not appearing today through counsel by way of e-mail within two days. The parties have stated that next date before Hon'ble Court is 27.05.2025. The order has not been uploaded yet by the concerned official.

At request, matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 27.05.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 23, 2025/SM