



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 414/2020**

DR. P. V. VIJAYARAGHAVAN & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar and Ms. Aparajita
Jha, Advs.

versus

**NITYAM SOFTWARE SOLUTION PVT. LTD.,
& ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, Adv. for
Administrator, IOA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **12.03.2026**

1. Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the learned Administrator submits that final report dated 11.02.2026 has been filed by the learned Administrator. The conclusion of the said report reads thus:

“Conclusion

22. *The undersigned has successfully completed the IOA 2024 and 2025 Elections in terms of the directions of this Hon'ble Court. The result of both the Elections has been declared. However, with respect to the post of State Representative of Delhi for 2025, the result has been declared subject to the approval of this Hon'ble Court.*

23. *It is most respectfully prayed that the Final Report of the undersigned be accepted; the result for the post of State Representative of Delhi for 2025 be approved; and the undersigned be discharged from the responsibilities.”*



2. He submits that the final report be accepted and result for the post of State Representative of Delhi for 2025 be approved and the learned Administrator be discharged.
3. Mr. Manish Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs submits that another suit challenging the election of 2021 is still pending and is coming up for consideration before the Co-ordinate Bench on 19.03.2026.
4. Accordingly, a prayer is made to adjourn the matter after the said date.
5. At request, re-notify on 22.07.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 12, 2026

aj