



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 414/2020**

DR. P. V. VIJAYARAGHAVAN & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Preeti Gupta, Ms. Urvashi Tyagi
and Mr. Gaurav Gambhir, Advs. for
applicant in I.A. 12767/2026.

Mr. Rahul Sinha, Mr. Shivee Pandey
Sinha, Mr. Vaibhav Trivedi and Ms.
Muskan Rathore, Advs. for applicant
in I.A. 8707/2026.

versus

**NITYAM SOFTWARE SOLUTION PVT. LTD.,
& ORS.Defendants**

Through: Mr. Akshay Chowdhary and Mr.
Rajuddin Khan, Advs. for
Administrator.

Dr. Samarth Mittal, in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **26.05.2026**

Final Report dated 11.02.2026 of Learned Administrator

1. Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, learned counsel appearing for the learned Administrator has filed the final report dated 11.02.2026 of learned Administrator. It is stated in the said report that the result of IOA Elections for 2024 and 2025 have been declared.

2. Further, it is stated that with respect to the Post of State Representative of Delhi for 2025, the result has been declared subject to the approval of this Court. Thus, a prayer has been made in the final report to approve the said result.

3. Accordingly, the report is accepted and the result of the State Representative of Delhi for 2025 is approved.



I.A 15103/2026 (under Section 151 CPC by applicant/Intervenor seeking intervention and appropriate directions in relation to the final report dated 11.02.2026 submitted by the Ld. Administrator)

4. The present application has been filed by the applicant seeking intervention in the present suit.

5. The Court notes that the suit has already been disposed of *vide* order dated 28.05.2025, therefore, the present application is not maintainable in the disposed of suit.

6. Accordingly, the application is dismissed reserving the right of the applicant to take his remedies in accordance with law.

7. Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, learned counsel for the Administrator is directed to furnish a copy of the final report to Dr. Samarth Mittal/applicant within a period of one week.

I.A. 8707/2026 (under Section 151 CPC by applicant Dr. Rakesh Kumar Mishra seeking approval of final report dated 11.02.2026 submitted by Ld. Administrator)

8. In view of the order passed above, Mr. Rahul Sinha, learned counsel for the applicant seeks to withdraw his application.

9. Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A 12767/2026 (under Section 151 CPC seeking directions)

I.A 12768/2026 (under Section 151 CPC for filing certified copies of documents)

10. The present applications have been filed in a disposed of matter and the same are not maintainable.

11. Accordingly, the applications stand dismissed.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 26, 2026/dss